
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 28th March, 2012 

 
10.00 am 

 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 28th March, 2012, at 10.00 
am 

Ask for: Peter Sass 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694002 

   
 

Membership  
 
Liberal Democrat (1): Mrs T Dean (Chairman) 

 
Conservative (11): Mr R F Manning, Mr A R Chell, Mr D A Hirst, Mr E E C Hotson, 

Mr M J Jarvis, Mr R E King, Mrs J P Law, Mr R L H Long, TD, 
Mr M J Northey, Mr J E Scholes and Mr C P Smith 
 

Labour (1)  Mr G Cowan 
 

Independent (1) Mr R J Lees 
 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

Dr A Bamford, The Reverend N Genders and Mr A Tear 
 

Parent Governor (2): Mr B Critchley and Mr P Myers 
 

 

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting 

Timing of items as shown below is approximate and subject to change. 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
Webcasting Notice 

 
Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the 
meeting is being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do 
not wish to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting 
aware. 

 



 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 
 

 A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Introduction/Webcasting  

A2 Substitutes  

A3 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2011 (Pages 1 - 8) 

A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2012 (Pages 9 - 14) 

A6 Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee (Pages 15 - 26) 

A7 Notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 18 January 
2012 (Pages 27 - 28) 

A8 Notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 14 March 2012 
(Pages 29 - 30) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such 
items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 20 March 2012 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 13 December 2011. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs T Dean (Chairman), Mr G Cowan, Mr R F Manning, Mr R J Lees, 
Mr A R Chell, Mr D A Hirst, Mr M J Jarvis, Mrs J P Law, Mr M J Northey, 
Mr C P Smith, Mr R E Brookbank (Substitute for Mr R E King) and Mrs S V Hohler 
(Substitute for Mr E E C Hotson) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mrs J Whittle and Mrs A D Allen 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director, Families and Social Care), 
Mr P Brightwell (Performance and Quality Assurance Manager, LAC), Ms D Fitch 
(Assistant Democratic Services Manager (Policy Overview)) and Mrs A Taylor 
(Research Officer to Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
33. Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2011  
(Item A4) 
 
(1) Referring to paragraph 30 (1) the Chairman informed Members that a group had 

met to discuss the Performance Management Framework and that this would be 
reported to the Policy Overview and Scrutiny Committees to give all Members 
the opportunity to discuss the Framework. 
 

(2) RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2011 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

 
34. Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  
(Item A5) 
 
(1) Members had received a briefing note on Highway Drainage Cleansing, however 

they were unaware how many gullies were in the county.  Mrs Law requested 
that an issue she raised relating to the sharing of gully space with utility 
companies be followed up.   

 
(2) RESOLVED: that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee note the follow-up items 

report. 
 
35. Notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 15 
September  
(Item A6) 
 
(1) RESOLVED: that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee approve the notes of the 

Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 15 September 2011. 
 
 

Agenda Item A4

Page 1



 

2 

36. Notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 14 
October  
(Item A7) 
 
(1) RESOLVED: that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee approve the notes of the 

Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 14 October 2011. 
 
37. Notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 2 
December - to follow  
(Item A8) 
 
(1) RESOLVED: that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee approve the notes of the 

Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 2 December 2011.  
 
38. Kent's Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy (Cabinet report 
attached)  
(Item C1) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr Andrew Ireland to his first meeting of Cabinet 

Scrutiny having recently joined the authority.   
 
(2) The witnesses were asked what they thought of Mr Narey’s (the former Chief 

Executive Officer of Barnardo’s) comments in response to a question about the 
social background to Looked After Children (LAC) and that by dealing 
appropriately with LAC that the number of new cases, and therefore the pressure 
on the budget, would decrease.  Mr Narey had previously commented that trends 
were actually going in the opposite direction, and that in the 
[...]
ng their time in care’ and  
2. ‘The average length of time that a child/young person is looked after 

before achieving permanence or leaving care’   
Why the range of figures is so high and what can be done to tackle these 
figures. 
 

(33) The inclusion of targets regarding number of placements per child within the 
strategy and clarification of those targets. 

 

Page 6



 

7 

(34) Clarity should be provided for carers in relation to permanently Looked After 
Children and special guardianship possibly via workshops. 

 
(35) Explore distance learning for Looked After Children, possibly via the virtual 

school or other means. 
 
(36) Clarification should be sought regarding the admissions criteria for schools 

and the situation regarding prioritisation of looked after children within that 
criteria. 

 
(37) Independent Reviewing Officers should consider challenging their 

counterparts in placing authorities regarding the appropriateness of placing 
looked after children in Kent 

 
(38) Identify other local authorities who have similar problems regarding looked 

after children being placed within their boundary and working with them to find a 
solution. 

 
(39) Write to London Boroughs to encourage them to work with each other to use 

vacant places in their boroughs to place Looked After Children.  
 
(40) Write to Mr Loughton to encourage him to enforce local authorities who place 

children more than 20 miles from their home (the 20mile limit) – include statistics 
separating the number of asylum seeking children in Kent and the number of 
Looked After Children placed by other local authorities in Kent. 

 
(41) Provide Members with details of the successor bodies to the Kent 

Improvement Board and Children’s Services Improvement Panel to ensure 
Members continue to be part of the chain receiving information. 

 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Monday, 23 January 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs T Dean (Chairman), Mr G Cowan, Mr A R Chell, Mr D A Hirst, 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr R E King, Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr M J Northey, 
Mr J E Scholes and Mr C P Smith 
 
PARENT GOVERNORS: Mr P Myers 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE, Mr J D Simmonds, Ms S J Carey and 
Mr L Christie 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Shipton (Acting Head of Financial Strategy), Mr A Wood 
(Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), Mr K Abbott (Finance Business 
Partner, ELS Directorate) and Mr A Webb (Research Officer to the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
39. Draft Budget 2012/2013 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2012 - 2015  
(Item 4) 
 
Mr A King, MBE, Deputy Leader of the Council, Mr J Simmonds, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Business Support, Miss S Carey, Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Business Support, Mr A Wood, Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement, Mr 
D Shipton, Acting Head of Financial Strategy and Mr K Abbott, Director, School 
Resources were present for this item. 
 
(1) Mr Wood introduced the Cabinet Budget 2012/13 and Medium Term Financial 

Plan 2012/15 Report. He thanked District colleagues for making information 
available on their Council Tax base and Collection Funds earlier to enable the 
draft report for Cabinet to be published before the end of January; in previous 
years Cabinet had met to discuss the Budget in February. This also meant that 
the draft Cabinet report had been made available for scrutiny by the Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee for the first time. 

 
(2) Mr Wood went on to draw Members’ attention to the following points: 
 
- The Early Intervention Grant had increased by £1.724m compared to the 

original indicative figure.  The increased grant was intended to fund the 
Government’s pledge to increase the number of free places for 2 year olds but 
was un-ring-fen
[...]
nts would fall, 
Mr Simmonds felt that the costs of rectifying the situation had been necessary as  
demand for placements had increased beyond the level upon which forecasts were 
based. He identified that the pressures for a council like Kent were more difficult than 
other authorities due to the very large proportion of LAC placed in Kent by other 
authorities and the impact this has on the local care providers. 
 
(16) On the pressure around unaccompanied asylum seekers, and how this could be 
resolved, Mr Simmonds explained that Kent continued to have discussions with 

Page 12



 

5 

Government, and that it was necessary to have a ‘meeting of minds’ to resolve the 
issue. Mr Abbott explained that the situation arose due to conflicting interpretations of 
immigration legislation by the Home Office and a council’s responsibilities under the 
Children Act as identified by the Department of Education and the Council’ s lawyers. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(17) Thank Mr King, Mr Simmonds, Miss Carey, Mr Wood, Mr Shipton and Mr Abbott 
for attending the meeting and answering Members’ questions. 
 
(18) Ask that the Director of School Resources provide a breakdown of the financial 
effects on the Council of the transferral of schools to academy status, when it has 
been completed. 
 
(19) Ask that the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement provide a briefing 
note on how un-ring-fenced grants, such as the Early Intervention Grant, were now 
being administered within the authority, and how this related to the additional monies 
being made available for Youth Services commissioning.   
 
(20) Ask that the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement provide full details 
of the financial reserves held by the County Council. 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
By: Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services 
 
To: Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – 28 March 2012 
 
Subject: Follow up items and Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – 

13 December 2011 and 23 January 2012 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This report sets out the decisions from the Cabinet Scrutiny 

Committee and items which the Committee has raised 
previously for follow up 

 

 
Introduction 

 
1. This is a rolling schedule of information requested previously by the 

Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.   
 

2. If the information supplied is satisfactory it will be removed following the 
meeting, but if the Committee should find the information to be 
unsatisfactory it will remain on the schedule with a request for further 
information. 

 
3. The decisions from the meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee on 

13 December 2011 and 23 January 2012 are set out in the table below 
along with the response of the relevant Cabinet Member. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Recommendation 

 
4. That the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee notes the responses to the issues 

raised previously. 
 

 
  
Contact: Peter Sass 
  peter.sass@kent.gov.uk  
 
  01622 694002 
 
Background Information: Nil 

Agenda Item A6

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Follow-up items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – Tracking sheet  13 January 2012 

Item 
Date of 
meeting Recommendation Status Notes 

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 1 To note only  

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 2 To be actioned   

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 3 To be actioned   

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 4 To be actioned   

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 5 To be actioned   

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 6 To be actioned   

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 7 To be actioned   

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 8 To be actioned   

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 9 To be actioned   

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 10 To be actioned   

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 11 To be actioned   

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 12 To be actioned   

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 13 

Letter written, reply received 
and circulated to Members of 
CSC 10 January 2012  

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy  13/12/2011 14 RESPONSE RECEIVED  

Draft Budget 2012/2013 and Medium Term Financial Plan 
2012 – 2015 23/01/2012 1 To note only  

Draft Budget 2012/2013 and Medium Term Financial Plan 
2012 – 2015 23/01/2012 2 To be actioned 

in order to estimate 
accurately the cost of 
the academies 
programme to Kent in 
2012-13 the 
information will be 

1. Follow up items of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee        Appendix 1 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



dependent on the 
completion of the 
Section 251 return (LA 
statutory return that 
provides details of 
school budgets for 
2012-13) which 
provides the detail to 
calculate the cost 
incurred to Kent. This 
piece of work needs a 
considerable resource 
committed to it and we 
are aiming to complete 
this by the second 
week in April, on 
completion of this 
piece of work the 
intention will be to 
provide the required 
information by the end 
of April. 

Draft Budget 2012/2013 and Medium Term Financial Plan 
2012 – 2015 23/01/2012 3 Information circulated  

Draft Budget 2012/2013 and Medium Term Financial Plan 
2012 – 2015 23/01/2012 4 Information circulated  

 

 

 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

8



 
1. Follow up items of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 

 

Kent’s Multi-Agency Looked After Children Strategy (13 December 2011) 

 
Cabinet portfolio: Mrs J Whittle 
 

Synopsis: The report presented the draft Looked After Children Strategy. 
 

Reason for call-in: Members wished to examine the deliverability of the Looked After 
Children Strategy, in particular: 
 

(a
[...]
me (the 20mile limit) – include statistics separating the number of 
asylum seeking children in Kent and the number of looked after children 
placed by other local authorities in Kent.  

 
Letter already written and reply received Note: The letter to and response from 
Tim Loughton MP is available from the Research Officer to the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee on request. 

 
Paul Brightwell to send over the statistics required which have been compiled by 
the Management Information Unit 

 
A spreadsheet outlining current numbers of looked after children placed in Kent by 
other local authorities/London Boroughs, for the months between December 2010 to 
December 2011(district and county totals) is presented at Appendix 1.  
 
14. Provide Members with details of the successor bodies to the Kent 

Improvement Board and Children’s Services Improvement Panel to ensure 
Members continue to be part of the chain receiving information.   

 
At the present time both the Board and the Panel will continue to exist until Kent’s 
Children’s Social Services receives an adequate judgement from Ofsted.  However 
the CM would like to provide an assurance that the successor body or bodies will 
ensure that Members remain at the helm in driving through improvement and scrutiny 
of Children’s Social Services through access to reliable and high quality performance 
management data. 
 

Date of Officer Response:  20 March 2012 
 
 

Cabinet Member’s Response:  
   
I thought it was a very constructive meeting and reflective of a sea change in 
Member involvement and engagement in Children’s Social Services over the 
past year.  I hope my comments as per the above are helpful and I will ensure 
the information requested is shortly distributed to Committee Members.   
 

Date of Response: 18 December 2011 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 25



 

 

 

 
Draft Budget 2012/2013 and Medium Term Financial Plan 2012 - 2015 

(23 January 2012) 

 
 
Cabinet portfolio: Mr J Simmonds 
 
 

Synopsis: The report presented the Draft Budget 2012/2013 and Medium Term Financial 
Plan 2012 - 2015 

 
 

Reason for call-in: Members wished to examine the Draft Budget 2012/2013 and 
Medium Term Financial Plan 2012 - 2015 

 
 

Recommendations and responses: 
 
15. Thank Mr King, Mr Simmonds, Miss Carey, Mr Wood, Mr Shipton and Mr Abbott 

for attending the meeting and answering Members’ questions. 
 
16. Ask that the Director of School Resources provide a breakdown of the financial 

effects on the Council of the transferral of schools to academy status, when it 
has been completed. 

 
17. Ask that the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement provide a briefing 

note on how un-ring-fenced grants, such as the Early Intervention Grant, were 
now being administered within the authority, and how this related to the 
additional monies being made available for Youth Services commissioning.   

 
18. Ask that the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement provide full 

details of the financial reserves held by the County Council. 
 
 

Cabinet Member’s Response:    
 
The information requested in recommendations 3 and 4 has been provided and 
circulated to Members of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. A breakdown of the financial 
effects on the Council of the transferral of schools to academy status will be made 
available in March. 
 
Date of Response: 

 
17 February 2012 

Page 26



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

INFORMAL MEMBER GROUP ON BUDGETARY ISSUES 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held in 
Room 1.47 - Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 18 January 
2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs T Dean (Chairman), Mr G Cowan, Mr R J Lees and Mr R F Manning 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms S J Carey and Mr J D Simmonds 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mr D Shipton (Acting Head of Financial Strategy), Mrs C Head (Chief Accountant) 
and Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
64. Notes of Previous Meeting on 4 January 2012 (attached for approval)  
(Item 1) 
 

(1) In response to a query about the calculation and recovery arrangements for 
the Academies Funding Transfer Mr Shipton offered to circulate KCC’s 
response to the Government’s consultation. 

 
(2) In relation to the KCC’s future strategy to compensate for the loss of council 

tax freeze grant Mr Wood explained that the MTP showed a budget gap of 
£36million.  Options would be set out to bridge this gap by making additional 
savings and/or increasing the council tax.    

 
RESOLVED: that the notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held 
on Wednesday 4 January 2011 be approved as a correct record. 
 
65. Revenue & Capital Budgets Monitoring Exception Report (Cabinet report 
attached)  
(Item 2) 
 

(1) There had been an increase in the underspend on the Adult Social Care and 
Public Health portfolio.   

 
(2) Within the Environment, Highways and Waste portfolio the main areas of 

underspend had been the Concessionary Fares and the Freedom Pass.  
Members queried the effect of the mild winter and what would happen to any 
further underspend within the portfolio.  Mr Wood explained that a decision 
would be made by Cabinet in June regarding any underspend. 

 
(3) In relation to the ownership of KCC’s highways vehicles it was understood that 

these were owned or leased by Enterprise, this would be clarified with John 
Burr and reported back to members of the Budget IMG. 

 

Agenda Item A7

Page 27



 

2 

(4) There continued to be pressure within the Specialist Children’s Services 
portfolio, there were concerns over the cost of Asylum and discussions were 
continuing with the UK Border Agency about the removal of All Rights 
Exhausted clients and the legal duty to support such young people. 

 
(5) There was a street light replacement programme underway, and street lighting 

was the subject of a previous report to E, H & W POSC on 22 November 
2011. 

 
(6) There was an underspend in Road Safety as a result of higher numbers of 

participants in speed awareness courses leading to additional income.  Mrs 
Dean queried the additional income and whether this was solely from the 
courses, a response would be circulated to members of the Budget IMG after 
the meeting. 

 
(7) Mr Wood undertook to obtain further information on the issues delaying the 

plans for the Tunbridge Wells Library.   
 
RESOLVED: that subject to the above information being provided, Members note the 
Revenue and Capital Budgets Monitoring Exception Report. 
 
66. Medium Term Plan 2012 - 15 (incorporating the Budget and Council Tax 
setting for 2012/13) Update  
(Item 3) 
 
This report was not available in time for the meeting of the Budget IMG 
 
67. Treasury Management Strategy  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Mr Simmonds introduced the Council’s Treasury Strategy which was due to be 
submitted to the Cabinet meeting on 25 January 2012. 
 
RESOLVED: that Members note the Treasury Strategy report. 
 
 

Page 28



1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

INFORMAL MEMBER GROUP ON BUDGETARY ISSUES 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held in 
the  on Wednesday, 14 March 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs T Dean (Chairman) and Mr G Cowan 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Ms S J Carey 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) and Mr A Webb 
(Research Officer to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
68. Notes of Previous Meeting on 18 January 2012 (attached for approval)  
(Item 1) 
 
RESOLVED: that the notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held 
on Wednesday 18 January 2012 be agreed as a correct record. 
 
69. Revenue and Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring 2011-12 
(Cabinet report attached)  
(Item 2) 
 
(1) There had been a significant increase to revenue underspend since the 25 
January Cabinet report, this was mainly due to: 
 

o the reporting of the roll forward of £4m Big Society Fund monies  
o the £3.2m Social Care Reform Grant contingency which was not required to 

fund prevention initiatives, due to these being funded by Health 
o £1.3m underspend in Adult Social Care due to falling demand 
o Schools agreeing to pay their share of the Carbon Reduction Commitment 

Levy (£1.1m) 
 
(2) Demand in Specialist Children’s Services continued to increase. There had also 
been a meeting with the United Kingdom Border Agency (UKBA) regarding All Rights 
Exhausted individuals, including the subject of Human Rights Assessments. 
Discussions between legal teams were ongoing. 
 
(3) In response to a query about the £200k planned underspend in the ELS portfolio 
on Building Maintenance, Mr Wood undertook to speak to Bruce MacQuarrie for 
more details. 
 
(4) Regarding the returns from the disposal of property as a result of the move to 
Gateways, Mr Wood undertook to provide this information. 
 
(5) In response to a query about staff vacancy savings in Childrens Centres, Mr 
Wood explained that not as many staff were required as set out in the Government’s 

Agenda Item A8

Page 29



 

2 

‘gold plated’ standard for staffing the centres. Similarly, the savings from 
management actions around non-essential expenditure were due to very generous 
funding when the centres were set up, and they were possible without impact on the 
service 
 
RESOLVED: that, subject to the above information being provided, Members note 
the Revenue and Capital Budgets, Key Activity and Risk Monitoring 2011-12 Cabinet 
Report. 
 
 
70. Council Tax Benefit 2013/14  
(Item 3) 
 
(1) A 10% reduction in Council Tax Benefit was required by Government, and the 
responsibility for making the saving had been passed to Local Government.  
 
(2) Since KCC received 80% of Council Tax, it had more to lose than other recipients, 
and could not absorb the 10% reduction. It would therefore be necessary to work 
closely with Districts, who would be formulating proposals for consultation. 
 
(3) There was a risk that, if schemes differed greatly between Districts, it would 
create ‘boundary hoppers’ who might move to take advantage of more generous 
benefits/discounts. 
 
(4) The legislation required Councils to protect people of pensionable age from any 
changes, and this group comprised around 40% of KCC’s demography. This meant 
that the 10% reduction would have to be achieved from the remaining 60% of 
recipients. Mr Wood would circulate a breakdown of people of pensionable age by 
district. 
 
RESOLVED: that Members note the information provided in respect of Council Tax 
Benefit 2013/14. 
 
 

Page 30


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2011
	A5 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2012
	A6 Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee
	Follow up items from CSC report APPENDIX 1

	A7 Notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 18 January 2012
	A8 Notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 14 March 2012



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 28 March 2012. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs T Dean (Chairman), Mr G Cowan, Mr R F Manning, Mr R J Lees, 
Mr D A Hirst, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr M J Jarvis, Mrs J P Law, Mr M J Northey, 
Mr C P Smith and Mrs S V Hohler (Substitute for Mr R E King) 
 
PARENT GOVERNORS: Mr P Myers 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 
 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
40. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2011  
(Item A4) 
 
(1) RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2011 are 

correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
41. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2012  
(Item A5) 
 
(2) RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2012 are 

correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
42. Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  
(Item A6) 
 
(1) A full response had been provided to the decisions of the Cabinet Scrutiny 

Committee on the Looked After Children report.   
 
(2) Members noted that a breakdown of the costs of the academies programme to 

Kent in 2012/13 would be provided by the end of April after the completion of the 
Section 251 return which contained the details required to calculate the cost 
incurred to Kent.   

 
(3) RESOLVED: that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee note the follow-up items report. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

43. Notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 18 
January 2012  
(Item A7) 
 
(1) The Chairman informed Members that following her query over the underspend in 

Road Safety as a result of higher numbers of participants in speed awareness 
courses it had been confirmed that the additional income was solely from the 
courses. 

  

(2) RESOLVED: that the notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues 
held on Wednesday 18 January 2012 be approved as a correct record. 

 
 
44. Notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues held on 14 
March 2012  
(Item A8) 
 
(3) The Chairman informed Members that details on the £200k underspend in the 

ELS portfolio on Building Maintenance, paragraph 69 (3) of the notes was still to 
be received. 

 
(4) Regarding the returns from the disposal of property as a result of the move to 

gateways; Members had been informed that the gateway capital costs equalled 
£4.6million to date, the revenue cost of running gateways was £2.2million each 
year and the consequent savings to the authority of closing other access points 
was currently £524k. 

 
(5) In relation to the Oakwood House trading figures these had been received and 

during 2010-11 Oakwood House ran with a deficit of £185k. 
 
(6) Members had requested a breakdown of pensionable age by district; this had 

been provided and showed Canterbury with the highest percentage of people of 
pensionable age.  Dartford and Gravesham had the lowest percentage. 

 
(7) Members asked that further detail be provided on the staffing levels set out in the 

Government’s ‘gold plated’ standard for staffing Children’s Centres.  
 
(8) RESOLVED: that the notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues 

held on Wednesday 14 March 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
The Conservative Vice Chairman expressed his gratitude to the Finance staff for their 
input into the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee’s Budget Informal Member Group, the 
Chairman concurred. 
 
The Chairman expressed her thanks to the Vice-Chairmen and to the Democratic 
Services Officers for their support to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chairman offered the Committee’s best wishes to Adam Webb in his new job at 
the London Borough of Newham. 


